reflect the financial information of Hertz Holdings, as if New Hertz spun off HERC Holdings in the Spin-Off. In contrast, the historical financial information
of HERC Holdings, including such information presented in this information statement, will reflect the financial information of the equipment rental business
of Hertz Holdings as historically operated as part of the consolidated company, as if HERC Holdings were a stand-alone company for all periods presented.

The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization would have been had the Pro
Forma Transactions been completed as of March 31, 2016. In addition, it is not indicative of our future cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization. The
information below is derived from, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our historical and pro forma financial statements and the notes thereto
included elsewhere in this information statement, and should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” and our audited annual combined financial statements and the
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this information statement.

 March 31, 2016

 Actual  As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In millions)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 12.3  $ 12.3

Debt
Total Debt(a) 61.0  2,083.0
Equity

Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 2,000.0 million shares authorized, 465.3 shares issued and 424.3
shares outstanding(b)   4.6  4.6

Additional paid-in capital 3,719.6  1,810.3
Accumulated deficit (607.0)  (607.0)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (205.4)  (205.4)
Treasury stock, at cost, 40.9 shares (692.0)  (692.0)

Total Equity   2,219.8  310.5
Total Capitalization   $ 2,280.8  $ 2,393.5

(a) Total debt excludes deferred financing costs of $39.0 million.
(b) The number of shares of common stock authorized, issued and outstanding does not reflect the impact of the reverse stock split as we have not finalized our post spin-off capitalization.

50

SELECTED HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following tables present selected combined financial information and other data for HERC Holdings’ business. The selected combined statement
of operations data for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, and the selected combined balance sheet data as of December 31, 2015 and 2014

[…]

Sales of revenue earning equipment 37.5  —  —  37.5
Sales of new equipment, parts and supplies 17.3  —  —  17.3
Service and other revenues 3.0  —  —  3.0

Total revenues 365.6  —  —  365.6
Expenses:

Direct operating 159.6  —  —  159.6
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment 81.8  —  —  81.8
Cost of sales of revenue earning equipment 45.4  —  —  45.4
Cost of sales of new equipment, parts and supplies 13.1  —  —  13.1
Selling, general and administrative 61.3  —  (1.2) (b)(e) 60.1
Restructuring 0.3  —  —  0.3
Interest expense, net 6.5  24.6 (d) —  31.1
Other income, net (0.9)  —  —  (0.9)

Total expenses 367.1  24.6  (1.2)  390.5
Income (loss) before income taxes (1.5)  (24.6)  1.2  (24.9)
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (loss) —  9.6 (f) (0.5) (f) 9.1
Net income (loss) $ (1.5)  $ (15.0)  $ 0.7  $ (15.8)
Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic   $ (0.37) (g)

Diluted   $ (0.37) (h)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   42.4 (g)

Diluted   42.4 (h)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

55

Herc Holdings Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Financing  Other
 Historical  Adjustments  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues:

Equipment rentals $ 1,411.7  $ —  $ —  $ 1,411.7
Sales of revenue earning equipment 161.2  —  —  161.2
Sales of new equipment, parts and supplies 92.1  —  —  92.1
Service and other revenues 13.2  —  —  13.2

Total revenues 1,678.2  —  —  1,678.2
Expenses:

Direct operating 706.2  —  —  706.2
Depreciation of revenue earning equipment 343.7  —  —  343.7
Cost of sales of revenue earning equipment 146.8  —  —  146.8
Cost of sales of new equipment, parts and supplies 73.0  —  —  73.0
Selling, general and administrative 270.5  —  (6.5) (b)(e) 264.0
Restructuring 4.3  —  —  4.3
Interest expense, net 32.9  91.9 (d) —  124.8
Other (income) expense, net (56.1)  —  —  (56.1)

Total expenses 1,521.3  91.9  (6.5)  1,606.7
Income (loss) before income taxes 156.9  (91.9)  6.5  71.5
(Provision) benefit for taxes on income (loss) (45.6)  35.8 (f) (2.5) (f) (12.3)
Net income (loss) $ 111.3  $ (56.1)  $ 4.0  $ 59.2
Pro forma earnings per share:

Basic   $ 1.31 (g)

Diluted   $ 1.31 (h)

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   45.2 (g)

Diluted   45.3 (h)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

56

HERC HOLDINGS INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(a) Adjustment reflects our expected incurrence of approximately $2.0 billion of new long-term debt less debt issuance costs of $39.0 million. The debt
is expected to consist of $1.2 billion of corporate bonds and a drawdown of $787.0 million on the new Senior ABL Facility of $1.75 billion. The